State of Connecticut No. 1--Communications
Verizon New York Inc. Section 2
1st Revised Page 2

GENERAL TARIFF
EXCHANGE SERVICES

(C)

A. EXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)
1. Exchange Service (Cont'd)
c. Flat Rate and Message Rate Service (Cont'd)
(2) Message Rate Service (Cont'd)

(c) Auxiliary Line Service. This service consists of a central office line (exchange
access line) which may be furnished to supplement message rate individual line
service. An auxiliary line service has the same local calling area as the related
individual line service. Subject to the availability of facilities, an auxiliary line service
may be in the same incoming service group with the individual line service. All calls
made over an auxiliary line service are charged for as if made over the individual
line service. A termination of the auxiliary line service must be located on the
subscriber's premises at which a termination of the individual line service is located.
A subscriber may change an auxiliary to an individual line, or vice versa, at any time
upon request but the change will not be made retroactive.

2. Additional Charges for Foreign Exchange Service

For foreign exchange service, a foreign exchange line equipment terminal charge per month
applies to each foreign exchange line served from a Verizon New York Inc. central office. For
foreign exchange line mileage charges, see Section 3 of this Tariff.

Foreign Exchange Line
Equipment Terminal Charge
$44.00

3. Lifeline
a. General

Lifeline provides for a $7.00 reduction in the monthly rates for local exchange service for
eligible customers subject to the following criteria:

1. Applies only for a single telephone line per household* for the principal residence of
eligible applicant.

2. Applicant must prove eligibility per the requirements listed in b. Regulations below.

3. Applicant must not be a dependent for federal income tax purposes, unless applicant is
more than 60 years of age.

b. Regulations

When applying for the program, an eligible applicant must complete a Company application
to certify that the applicant meets the requirements as specified in this section, below.

*

A household is defined as any individual or group of individuals living together at the same address
as one economic unit.
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State of Connecticut No. 1--Communications

Verizon New York Inc. Section 2
1st Revised Page 3

GENERAL TARIFF
EXCHANGE SERVICES

A. EXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)
3. Lifeline (Cont'd)
b. Regulations (Cont’d)

To qualify for Lifeline Services a subscriber must be certified as a participant in at least one
of the following Government Programs:

e Medicaid

e Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

e Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP, formerly known as Food
Stamps Program)

e Federal Public Housing Assistance (Section 8)

e Veterans Pension Benefits

e Veterans Survivors Pension Benefits

Or, customers whose household annual gross income is at or below 135% of the
Federal Poverty Guideline.

The subscriber, or anyone else in the subscriber’'s household, may not receive Lifeline
service concurrently from another provider of telecommunications services.

Lifeline eligibility will be verified annually. If, after verification, a subscriber is identified as
being ineligible, the Lifeline credit will be discontinued.

c. Rates and Charges

Service connection charges do not apply to change existing service to or from Lifeline. For
connection of new service, service connection charges apply.

This service provides for a full waiver of the federal subscriber line charge.

4. Connecticut Service Fund

The Connecticut Service Fund Surcharge is a rate which recovers the Company’s Lifeline costs
and subsidies and Telephone Relay Service (TRS) costs. The rate applies to the following basic
exchange access services on a monthly basis:

Individual Message Rate Residence*

Auxiliary Message Rate Residence

Individual Flat Rate Residence*

Auxiliary Flat Rate Residence

Basic Budget Service

Residence PBX Trunk-Flat Rate and Message Rate

PERIOD SURCHARGE
November 1, 1995 through October 31, 1996 $.0

* Includes Lifeline recipients
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LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
BYRAM AND GREENWICH

*A. LOCAL SERVICE CHARGE PER MONTH
Individual PBX
1. Flat Rate Service Line Trunk USoC
Residence $13.43 $13.43
2. Message Rate Service
Individual Basic Auxiliary PBX Trunk
Line Budget Line¢ 1st  Add'l UusSoC
Residence $9.19 $5.66 $9.19 $9.19 $9.19
Allowance of Local
Calls per month 4.10 0 0 0 0
(Residence Service
Only)

*

Local calls are charged as shown in Section C. following.

Charges for Station Service as specified in Section 2, Paragraph B., of the State of Connecticut No.
1—Telecommunications Tariff apply as appropriate.
¢ Calls made over an auxiliary line are charged for as if made over the individual line.
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